
~ i Melxopolitan
:Transpo~ation
~ Authority

One Gateway Plaza
Los Angeles, CA

’’ 90012-2~2

,:

AGENDA
BUS OPERATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE
Monday, July 23, 2001 9:30 - 11:30 am
Windsor Conference Room, 15th Floor

One Gateway Plaza, Los Angeles, CA 90012

a) Call to Order

b) Approval of June 26, 2001 Minutes
(Attachment 1)

c) Chair’s Comments

d) Legislative Update

e) Prop C MOSIP Guidelines / MOU
(Attachment 2 & 3)

f) LACTOA ID Card Program
(Attachment 4)

g) Prop A Incentive Program Update

h) Call for Projects

Information Items
LA County NTD Training Workshop
CMAQ Allocation
2002 STA Efficiency Test
Summary of Invoices
Subsidy Tracking Matrix
2000Document Requirement Status

j) New Business

David Feinberg, Chair

Michael Turner

Nalini Ahuja/
Rufus Cayetano

Jami Carrrington, ASI

Scott Greene

Nalini Ahuja/
Rufus Cayetano

Adjourn to August 28, 2001 @ 9:30am
Windsor Conference Room, 15t~ Floor



Attachment One

June 26, 2001 Minutes



Bus Operations Subcommittee Minutes
June 26, 2001

Meeting called to order at 9:40 am.

Members Present:

Ron Cunnlngham, Antelope Valley Transit Authority
Kandee Forbes, Claremont Dial-A-Ride
Andre Colaiace, Foothill Transit
Bob Hildebrand, Gardena Municipal Bus Lines
Joseph Lob, Gardena Municipal Bus Lines
David Rzepinski, LADOT
Yendi Serwaa, LADOT
Bryan Kemaghan, Long Beach Transit
Felicia Brannon, Long Beach Transit
Kathryn Engel, Montebello Bus Lines
Josee Larochelle, MTA
Dana Lee, Norwalk Transit
Roy Glauthier, P~edondo Beach Transit
Nicole Kvarda, Santa Clarita Transit
David Feinberg, Santa Monica’s Big Blue Bus
Dennis Kobata, Torrance Transit

1. Approval of May 29, 2001 Minutes

David Feinberg called for the approval of the minutes of the May 29, 2001 meeting. Section
4 (Call for Projects Update), the projects were incorrectly labeled. The correct project
numbers are project 8265 and project 8246. Under the same section, fourth paragraph,
second sentence, "TAC" was added to the beginning to the sentence and will now read "A
TAC motion was approved....". The minutes were approved by Bob Hildebrand and by
Dennis Kobata.

2. Chair’s Comments

David Feinberg spoke on behalf of BOS at Call for Projects workshop and presented the
BOS motion that if any additional funds become available they should be distributed
proportionately to different modes and not to a specific mode. Within the transit capital
group, we should push any projects in the out years to 2001 or 2002 that are ready. If any
additional funds are still available, BOS recommends to push up projects below the line.



Santa Monica’s Marketing staff will be setting up a Marketing Regional Exchange meeting.
The intent is to raise the profile of municipal operators who provide service alongside the
MTA. If anyone is interested, please contact Cynthia Gibson, Santa Monica’s Marketing
Coordinator.

3. Legislative Update

Michael Turner gave an update on current legislation. A legislative alert was passed out to
members regarding the Port Access Improvement Plan. The update concerns an action the
State Conference Committee took relative to allocation of STIP funds. The Conference
Committee approved allocation of $40 million out of L.A. County STIP funds that would got
towards the Port Access Improvement Program. The language of the actual project is
unclear. The funds would come out of the Call of Projects at this point and would take the
$40 million our of the current Call. The status of the actual request was introduced into the
Conference Committee and will eventually be in some form of a trailer bill. This was
proposed by Senator Oropeza. This would have significant impact on funding. Michael
urges everyone to get in touch with elected officials to share concerns. Attached to the alert
is a list of projects that may be possibly at risk. This list is only the staff’s initial review.
Other news is that the budget is heading towards the both houses for approval.

Marisa Yeager discussed with BOS the appropriations. The MTA received 49.6 million for
New Starts funding which is the last federal funding commitment that the federal government
owes the MTA to complete the North Hollywood segment. These are the following earmarks
at this time: 49.6 million for 5309- New Starts funding

5.5 million for Eastside Transit Corridor
3.35 million for Bus related funding/facility
2 million for Community Job Access funding.

4. Call for Projects Update

Karen HeR gave an update on the Call for Projects funding issue. She passed out two sheets
showing a reconciliation of funding. The top sheet is a revision of the rainbow report while
the bottom is what appears on the rainbow report.

The revision has been discussed with Metrolinkand they are ok with the changes. Karen
would like to remind everyone that there would be opportunity to move funds forward
because they are federal funds. However, it is very difficult to delay funds. The CTC is not
inclined to delay a project. If you are not able to use funds within the time noted, please let
her know so it may be adjusted accordingly.

The sheets provide a breakdown which are not the best situation but are the most equitable
under these circumstances. The astericks signify those that requested funds to be moved up.



5. Funding Marks Update

The funding marks went through Planning and Programming Committee without comment
and are going through the full Board. The Prop C Guidelines and MOU are still l~eing
revised. Comments made by Joyce Chang of Legal and Allan Lipsky are being integrated
into the guidelines and MOU.

6. LACTOA ID Card Program

Vanessa Smith, an MTA Supervisor of Fare Media spoke to support ASI. Jami Carrington of
ASI was to speak regarding the program but was unable to attend.

7. Welfare to Work

Matt Goldman of Countywide Planning gave an update on Welfare to Work. Matt passed out
a packet that includes the approved plan along with the Board letter. The second
recommendation of the Board letter from the Supervisors as they reviewed the transportation
plan, they noted that 1) the plan is limited to Calworks participants and 2) the funding
sources are limited to that population. The basis of the plan is the Transportation Needs
Assessment which is in the Executive Summary. It shows that there is a gap with other
transit service that could be filled. He would like the MTA and municipal operators to look
at that. In the Needs Assessment, transit dependent riders needs (aside from Calworks)
showed up. The Supervisors asked the MTA to discuss with the municipal operators any
modification to address this. Kathryn Engel noted that it should be discussed during SRTP
meetings because the MTA and municipal operators are involved to discuss issues as this at
those meetings.

8. Triennial Audit

Mary Sue O’Melia presented BOS with the Triennial Audit of the MTA’s as a regional
transportation planning entity. The executive summary was attached to the agenda for BOS.
The Transit Operator Triennial Audit of the MTA and other municipal operators will be
released at a later date. Mary Sue highlighted the audit process and discussed some of the
findings of the audit.

There were 14-15 different compliance code requirements for the regional transportation
planning entities. The MTA is in full and reasonable compliance with most of these however
some there is partial compliance. Partial compliance means that the MTA was in compliance
for 3 years but one year they were not.

Under the area of the MTA’s progress to implement prior audit recommendations, there were
28 recommendations made 2 years ago. 25 recommendations have been fully resolved
during the audit period, 8 were fully implemented, reasonable efforts have been made on 15,
2 were no longer applicable and 3 were not implemented. The three that were not



implemented have been carried over. Those are for the MTA to develop its own Short Range
Transit Plan, to create a Countywide Short Range Transit Plan and the procurement process.

MTA accomplishments are listed on pages 4-7 of the executive summary.

There were 12 recommendations made to the MTA for consideration. They may be reviewed
on pages 9-11 of the executive summary.

9. Information Items

David Feinberg reminded members that SRTP forms are due 60 after after the approval of
the funding marks.

10. New Business

Felicia Brannon announced that Long Beach Transit will begin operation of Aqualink which
is a water shuttle service along the Long Beach Shoreline. The service officially opens up to
the public on July 5t~.

Kathryn Engel reminded members that Brittany (of her staff) is preparing description of each
operator for the new MTA Board members. Please forward your information to her.

11. Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at noon to Monday, July 23, 2001 at 9 a.m. at the Windsor
Conference Room (15t~ floor)

6



Attachment Two

Prop C MOSIP Guidelines



DRAFT

MUNICIPAL OPERATOR SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM GUIDELINES

INTRODUCTION

These guidelines summarize the funding policies and administrative procedures for the
Municipal Operator Service Improvement Program (MOSIP) established by MTA Board action
on April 26, 2001 to improve and expand Countywide transit service.

PROGRAM OBJECTIVES

The purpose of the program is to improve service to transit users countywide. The program is
flexible to allow each operator to determine how best to accomplish needed improvements. The
objectives of the program are:

a) to improve service to transit users countywide
b) to assist the MTA in reducing its operating and capital costs through collaboration with

the municipal operators and the MTA
c) to identify overlapping services and develop strategies to operate those services at 

reduced cost
d) to work with the MTA on new countywide service expansion plans to reduce

overcrowding and expand new services to the transit dependent
e) to provide input into MTA’s vehicle purchase plan to reduce costs; and
f) to continue work with MTA on countywide fare media options and the Universal Fare

System to achieve a seamless ride for the transit patrons in Los Angeles County.

PROGRAM AMOUNT AND ALLOCATION PERIOD

This is an ongoing program, beginning in FY 02. The first five years of funding (FYs 02 through
06) were approved by the MTA Board as part of the action establishing the program. The Board
approved $15 million in Proposition C 40% Discretionary Funds for FY 02 and $15 million for
each of the next four years plus a cumulative 3% annual increase as shown in Table 1. The
funding allocation shares of the operators are subject to annual approval by the MTA Board.
Continuation of the program for fiscal years after 2006 will require further MTA Board action.

Table 1

Proposition C 40% Fund Amounts

($ in millions)

FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006
15.00 15.45 15.91 16.39 16.88



ALLOCA~0NMETHODOLOGY

Funds will be allocated among the included and eligible municipal operators according to the
shares calculated by the Formula Allocation Procedure for the year in which funds are allocated.

ELIGIBLE RECIPIENTS

All included and eligible municipal operators participating in MTA’s FY 2002 formula allocation
program are eligible to receive these funds. MTA Operations was awarded funds separately
through MTA’s budget process and Board action.

ELIGIBLE PROJECTS

Funds can be used for capital and operating projects which meet the above program purpose
and/or objectives.

PROGRAM RESTRICTIONS

A three-fourths vote of the MTA Board is required to make any changes to the program as
adopted by the Board on April 26, 2001.

For the duration of the program covered under the MOU for Fiscal Year 2002-2006, neither the
MTA nor the municipal operators will pursue legislation, legal or other actions to alter the
funding sources currently subject to formula allocations.

FUND DISBURSEMENT

Funds will be disbursed after a memorandum of understanding 0VIOU) between the operator and
the MTA has been executed and the operator has submitted to MTA a service improvement plan
showing the assignment of that fiscal year’s funds between operating and capital purposes. The
service improvement plan should include a description and start date of the service on which
these funds will be spent. The plan should explain how these services will meet the program
plan objective and benefit transit users. If some or all funds are to be spent on capital projects,
the service improvement plan should describe the project cost, schedule, milestone and the
project benefit. The service improvement plan may be amended by the operator in coordination
with the MTA. Funds for operating purposes will be disbursed monthly in equal portions of an
operator’s allocation once an invoice for the annual allocation amount is received from that
operator. Funds for capital purposes will be disbursed once an operator has submitted an invoice
for such needed funds in anticipation of project costs.

RESERVE/CARRY-OVER REQUIREMENTS



An operator may reserve or carry-over its allocation to the next fiscal year; however the funds
will retain their original year of allocation for the purpose of applying the lapsing requirement.

An operator may assign its funds for a given fiscal year to another operator that is able to use
them according to the program, purpose, and objectives and within the lapsing requirement
timeframe.

LAPSING REQUIREMENT

Given the objective of the program to improve transit service, operators are encouraged to spend
these funds in a timely manner.

Operators have four years, that is the year of allocation plus three years, to spend the funds
allocated through this program. Lapsed funds will revert back to a joint municipal operator fund,
which will be allocated proportionally to all other municipal operators.

AUDIT/REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Use of these funds will be audited as part of the annual audit of each municipal operator.
Operators will retain all documents and records related to this program and the use of funds for a
period of three years after the year in which the funds are expended. Records of the use of these
funds for operating transit services will be kept and reported separately on TPM forms, and not
included in FAP funded uses. If funds are used for capital purposes, they should be reported
separately on the capital project tables in the SRTP. Quarterly Reports: Operators will provide a
quarterly report, to MTA describing how the service is meeting the program objectives. For
capital projects, the quarterly report should describe the project progress and estimated
completion date. MTA will compile the operators quareterly reports into a regional quarterly
MOSIP program update for the MTA Board. MTA’s consent decree will be reported separately
on TPM forms and not included in FAP funded uses.

10



Attachment Three

Prop C MOSIP MOU

11



MOU #

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
TO ALLOCATE PROPOSITION C 40% DISCRETIONARY FUNDS

FOR THE MUNICIPAL OPERATOR SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MOW’) is entered into as of July 1, 2001 by and between the Los Angeles
County Metropolitan Transportation Authority ("MTA") and ("GRANTEE").

WHEREAS, on November 6, 1990, the voters of the County of Los Angeles approved by majority Proposition C, an
ordinance establishing a one-half percent sales tax for public transit purposes; and

WHEREAS, the MTA, is the agency responsible for administering the tax; and

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2001, the MTA Board approved the creation of an ongoing municipal bus operator service
improvement program beginning in FY 2002 to improve service to the transit dependent countywide by reducing
overcrowding and expand services ; and

WHEREAS, the Board approved $15 million in Proposition C 40% Discretionary funds for fiscal year 2002 and $15
million for each of the next four fiscal years with a 3% increase each year; and

WHEREAS, the Program objectives are as follows:
g) to improve service to transit users countywide
h) to assist the MTA in reducing its operating and capital costs through collaboration with

the municipal operators and the MTA
i) to identify overlapping services and develop strategies to operate those services at 

reduced cost
j) to work with the MTA on new countywide service expansion plans to reduce

overcrowding and expand new services to the transit dependent
k) to provide input into MTA’s vehicle purchase plan to reduce costs; and
1) to continue work with MTA on countywide fare media Options and the Universal Fare

System to achieve a seamless ride for the transit patrons in Los Angeles County

WHEREAS, the GRANTEE is an eligible operator and desires to receive the FUNDS from MTA for the Program;
and

WHEREAS, MTA and GRANTEE desire to agree to the terms and conditions of the grant of FUNDS.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual term and conditions contained herein, MTA and GRANTEE
hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - TERMS

This MOU will be in effect from July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2006 unless
terminated earlier as provided herein.

1.2 For the duration of this MOU, neither the MTA nor the Municipal Operators will pursue
legislation, legal or other actions to alter the Board approved funding sources currently
subject to formula allocations.

12



ARTICLE 2 - ALLOCATION OF PROPOSITION C DISCRETIONARY FUNDS AND INVOICE PROCEDURE

2.1. Each fiscal year, to the extent the FUNDS are available, MTA staff, in
coordination with the Eligible/Included Operators, will develop funding marks for
the Program to be funded that fiscal year (the "Annual Funding Mark"). The
funds allocations for this program will be developed according to the formula
allocation procedure. The Annual Funding Mark will describe GRANTEE’s share
of the FUNDS for the Program to the extent the Program is funded that fiscal
year. GRANTEE shall have the opportunity to review and comment on the
Annual Funding Mark prior to MTA staff submitting the Annual Funding Mark to
the MTA Board for approval. MTA Board approval will be required prior to fund
disbursement.

2,2. For each fiscal year covered by this MOU, MTA will to allocate GRANTEE’s share of the
FUNDS pursuant to the Annual Funding Mark for that fiscal year as approved by the MTA Board.
Attached as Exhibit A are the Annual Punding Mark for the Program in FY 2002. IfMTA staff, in
coordination with the Eligible/Included Operators, develops a mid-year reallocation of the Annual
Funding Mark which is approved by the MTA Board, MTA will make such mid-year adjustments
to its Annual Funding Mark, as approved by the MTA Board, if applicable.

Each fiscal year, GRANTEE shall send MTA one invoice for the Program in an amount consistent
with the amount shown on the Annual Funding Mark. MTA shall not be obligated to forward the
FUNDS for the Program to GRANTEE until it receives an invoice. For the Program, MTA shall
make payments to GRANTEE on a monthly basis, unless otherwise agreed to by the parties.

ARTICLE 3 - USE OF FUNDS

3.0 Each year, GRANTEE shall submit a service improvement plan showing the assignment
of that fiscal year’s funds between operating and capital purposes. The service improvement
plan should include a description and start date of the service on which these funds will be
spent. The plan should explain how these services will meet the program plan objective and
benefit transit users

3.1 GRANTEE shall use the funds for projects described in the service improvement plan.

3.2 GRANTEE shall utilize the FUNDS in accordance with the MTA Municipal Operator
Service Improvement Guidelines (the "GUIDELINES") as adopted by BOS in June 2001.

3.3 GRANTEE shall not use any FUNDS received for the Program to substitute for any other funds,
service, or project except as otherwise specifically provided for in this MOU.

ARTICLE 4 - AUDIT AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

4.1 Each fiscal year, MTA or its designee shall have the right to conduct a f’mancial
and compliance audit(s) of the Programs. GRANTEE agrees to establish and maintain proper
accounting procedures and cash management records and documents in accordance with
conditions defmed by this MOU. GRANTEE shall maintain financial records for three (3) years
after the end of the fiscal year within which the FUNDS were dispersed. MTA may audit as

13



provided herein up to three years after the end of the fiscal year within which the FUNDS were
dispersedr

GRANTEE shall comply with all Federal National Transit Database reporting requirements and
shall annually submit a completed copy of said report to MTA.

4.3. By November 30t~ of each year, the GRANTEE shall submit to the MTA a completed TPM form
which separately reports prior fiscal year data pertaining to all non-formula service, including
those funds.

By December 30 of each year, the GRANTEE shall submit to the MTA an annual financial audit
report which idenlifies the use of the FUNDS for transit purposes outlines in the Municipal
Operator Service Improvement Program guidelines and the Operators Service Improvement Plan

ARTICLE 5 - MISCELLANEOUS

5.1 The grant given pursuant to the Annual Funding Mark shall be a one-time grant subject to the
terms and conditions agreed to herein and in the GUIDELINES. Notwithstanding the term of this
MOU, the grant does not imply nor obligate any future funding commilment on the part of the
MTA.

5.2 GRANTEE understands and agrees that in programming the FUNDS and entering into this MOU,
MTA is acting pursuant to its statutory authority and shall have no liability in connection with the
use of these FUNDS for public transit purposes or for the Program. GRANTEE shall fully
indemnify, defend and hold the MTA, it directors, officers, employee and agents harmless fi:om
and against any liability and expenses, including without limitation, defense costs, any costs or
liability on account of bodily injury, death or personal injury of any person or for damage to or
loss of risk of property, any environmental obligation, legal fees and any claims for damages of
any nature whatsoever arising out of (i) breach of GRANTEE’s obligations under this MOU; (ii)
misuse of the FUNDS by GRANTEE or its officers; agents, employees or subcontractors; (iii) any
act or omission of the GRANTEE or its officers, agents, employees or subconlractors in the
performance and/or provision of the services provided under GRANTEE Project and/or the
constmctiun of a GRANTEE Project.

5.3 GRANTEE agrees to comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws and regulations in the
provision of public transit services and any services rendered for the Program.

5.4 The MTA reserves the fight to terminate this MOU and withhold the FUNDS if it is determined that
the GRANTEE has not complied with all the terms and conditions contained herein or in the
GUIDELINES

5.5 Any withholding of FUNDS, termination of the MOU, imposition of any financial penalty against
GRANTEE pursuant to the GUIDELINES, or change in the Program is subject to a three’fourths
affirmative vote by the governing board of the MTA.

5.6 No amendment or modification to this MOU shall be binding upon either
party unless such amendment or modification is in writing duly executed by both parties. This
MOU shall not be amended or modified by any acts or conduct of the parties.

5.8 GRANTEE is not a contractor, agent or employee of the MTA. GRANTEE
shall not represent itself as a contractor, agent or employee of the MTA and shall have no power to
bind the MTA in contract or otherwise.

5.9 This MOU constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the
subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous
agreements and understandings.

14



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Memorandum of Understanding to be duly executed
as of the dates below with all the formalities required by law.

GRANTEE

By:
Name:
Title:

Date:

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY

By:
Julian Burke
Chief Executive Officer

Date:

ATTEST:

By:.

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LLOYD W. PELLMAN
COUNTY COUNSEL

By:
Deputy

15



Attachment Four

LACTOA ID Card Program

16



MEMORANDUM

DATE: Jane 15,2001

TO: MTA Bus Operations Subcommittee, MTA Local Transit Systems Subcommittee

FROM: Jami Can6ngton, Sr. Analyst, CTSA Programs

RE: LACTOA Disabled Identification Card Program

In January 2000, Access Services staff obtained the support of the MTA’s two (2) authorizing subcommittees, the
Bus Operations Subcommittee (BOS) and the Local Transportation Systems Subcommittee (LTSS) to perform as 
authorized LACTOA card agent, a.k.a, the "One-Stop-Shop" Initiative.

This initiative is based upon incorporating the Access Paratransit current practice and policy of in-person eligibility
interviews for all applicants with disabilities and subsequent identification processing into the LACTOA Programs
Intake, review, and identification card distribution process. Part and parcel of the approved motions were that
Access Services would:

¯ Apply standards of the LACTOA program administration as minimally set-forth by the MTA reduced fare
Office;

¯ Apply Section II eligibility criteria, categories 1-4; also described as Automatic Qualifying Criteria; and
¯ Update the BOS on the program’s activity.

Subsequent to a thorough orientation provided by the MTA reduced fare office, Access Services initiated its pilot
program at one of its eight (8) most active certification sites, Orthopaedic Hospital in Los Angeles.

The pilot was initiated in April 2000 and continued through June 2000. During the 3-month demonstration period
an estimated 500 ADA Paratransit/LACTOA interviews were conducted resulting in 360 LACTOA cards issued;
this 72% elig~ility rate is three times the number estimated.

Going forward with the success of this initiative, the following considerations must be made:

¯ For the purposes of paratransit eligibility, the civil right initiative of the ADA does not impose a requirement for
applicants to present documentation as evidence of disability. Requiring such evidentiary documents could
pose a conflict with statutory guidelines.

¯ The newly implemented "Free Fare" initiative will accept ADA eligible patrons identification as fixed route
fare media. Once fully implemented (September 2000) ADA paratransit applicants found not eligible will 
evaluated for LACTOA eligibility only.

° The identification card process (logistics, manpower, materials) must fully utilize existing identification card
system.

To effectively address the considerations above, increase efficiancies, and continue the success of this coordinated
program, Access Service proposes to additionally incorporate the application of the Section IV Medical Disabilits’
Criteria. Application oftbe criteria set-forth will be completed by degreed Allied Health and Special Education
professionals.

Full program implementation is scheduled for July 2001 at nine "fixed" and 3 mobile certification sites. Your
subcommittee’s documented support toward this endeavor is required to move forward as described.

17



Information Items

LA County NTD Training Workshop
CMAQ Allocation

2002 STA Efficiency Test
Summary of Invoices

Subsidy Tracking Matrix
2000 Document Requirement Status

18



Los Angeles County Small Transit Operators
National Transit Database Seminar

Tuesday, August 7, 2001 8:30 a.m. -4:00 p.m.
LACMTA Headquarters Building
One Gateway Plaza, Los Angeles

(intersection Chavez-Vignes - refer to Thomas Guide page 634)
University Conference Room - Fourth Floor (#4)

Free training to all city/county staff, transit operator staff, and/or private providers.
Course will cover basic transit terminology, passenger sampling methods, accounting for
transit operating costs and revenues, and how to fill out the annual reporting forms. Plan to
attend this training seminar to learn more about the benefits of participating in National
Transit Database (NTD) reporting through the Los Angeles County Metropolitan
Transportation Authority (MTA).

The MTA’s headquarters building is adjacent to the Patsaouras Transit Plaza, Union Station
(Metrolink) and the Metro Red Line. Please call 1-800 COMMUTE for bus schedules 
go to metrolinktrains.com for the Metrolink schedule. Parking is available for $5. Tere is a
cafeteria in the building.

There is no charge to attend the seminar. Only 40 spaces are available and it will fill up
fast. To register or for additional information, please call Jay Fuhrman, MTA at (213) 922-
2810.

19



Allocation of CMAQ Funds for Bus Capital Included in the RTAA

Transit Operator FY 2000 FY 2001 FY 2002 Total
~ntelope Valley $ 770,361 $ 385,181 $ 385,181 $ 1,540,723
~rcadia

31aremont

C, ommerce

3ulver City

Foothill

3ardena

LADOT

La Mirada

Long Beach

Montebello

Norwalk

96,666

22,506

180,072

708,801

4,678,056

974,022

1,920,998

72,288

4,169,209

982,429

320,957

48,333

11,253

90,036

354,401

2,339,028

487,011

960,499

36,144

2,084,605

491,214

160,478

48,333

11,253

90,036

354,401

3,674,945

487,011

960,499
36,144

2,084,605

491,214

160,478

193,332

45,012

360,144

1,417,603

10,692,029

1,948,044

3,841,996

¯ 144,576

8,338,419
1,964,857

641,913
Redondo Beach

Santa Clad~
Santa Monica

15,580

873,122

3,116,600

7,790

436,561

1,558,300

7,790

436,561
1,558,300

Tormnce 311,583 549,167
total $ 18,901,667 $ 9,762,417 $ 11,,335,918

31,160
1,746,244

6,233,200

860,750

$ 40,000,002



Allocation of CMAQ Funds for Technology through the RTAA

Transit Operator
~,ntelope Valley

Arcadia

Claremont

Commerce

Culver City

Foothill

Gardena

LADOT

La Mirada
Long Beach

Montebello

Norwalk

Redondo Beach

Santa Clarita

Santa Monica

ToEance

Total

FY2000

$ 231,108

FY 2001
$ 231,108

FY2002 Total

$ 423,699 $ 885,915
29,000 29,000 53,166 111,166
6,752 6,752 12,378 25,882

54,022 54,022 99,040 207,084
212,640 212,640

1,403,417 1,403,417
292,207 292,207

576,299 576,299

21,686

1,250,763

21,686

1,250,763

294,729 294,729

96,287 96,287
4,674 4,674

261,936 261,936
934,980 934,980
329,500 329,500

$ 6,000,000$ 6,000,000

389,841 815,121

2,572,931 5,379,765
535,712 1,120,126

1,056,549 2,209,147

39,758 83,130
2,293,065 4,794,591

540,336 1,129,794
176,526 369,100

8,569 17,917

480,217 1,004,089
1,714,130 3,584,090

604,083 1,263,083

$ 11,000,000 $ 23,000,000



LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORIT~
FY 2002 STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE (STA) FUN D EFFICIENCY STANDARDS

FY97

OPER~ SERVICE

COST HOURS

F’Y98 FY99

OPER, SERVICE OPER. SERVICE

COST HOURS COST HOURS

TRANSIT OPERATOR

~,RCADIA 975,000

3LAREMONT 137,600

~ 1,324,000

~.ULVER CITY 5,988,292

~ 23,153,653

26,000

1,700

18,00(

96,641

399,28.¢

FOOTHILL BSCP 3,752,071 92,31.¢

GARDENA 6,304,000 91,00C

656,511 12,015

30,828,765 558,233

8,565,719 130,677

MTA 628,471,635 6,668,582

"4ONTEEELLO 6,852,000 121,000

’qORWALK 2,250,000 34,000

W
232,000 5,000

16,861,300 293,100

10,052,700 143,900

4,441,000 76,000

5,888,000 91,000

977,500 26,505

227,880 4,00(~

1,332,000 19,000

6,294,885 97~697

23,950,153 421,188

4,857,496 89,456

6,304,000 91,000

656,074 12,837

31,062,511 540~997

10,815,049 165,234

601,030,324 6,173,63(

2,248,000 33,00C

228,000 5,00~

18,980,500 312,40C

10,137,100 147,4(~

3,531,000 71,00Q

6,408,000 108,000

FY00

OPER. SERVICE

COST HOURS

990,000 26,40C 829~599 26~643

285,090 5,70C 348,700 7,600

1,332,000 19,00~ 1,824,304 22,052

6,859,283 108,728 6,559,283 108,728

34,202,833 600,156 36,237,000 605,000

4,911,486 89,875 135,000 100,000

7,574,100 119,000 8,232,200 129,200

646,333 11,144 690,94~ 11,08~

39,686,179 668,533 42,320,41( 665,55~

15,371,021 232,552 16,275,49; 195,30~

670,505,625 6,052,298 637,380,18E 6,451,88~

9,775,000 171,000 10,511,00£ 187,00C

4,124,000 59,000 4,579,00C 64,00C

228,000 5,00( 806,00C 15,000

22,916,700 351,40C 26,666,00~ 380,50~

13,085,700 182,90C 15,313,109 181,600

5,430,000 100,00C 6,059,000 107,000

6,502,000 137,00C 7,626,000 146,000

FY00
FY 99 FY 00 ALLOW- SINGLE

COST PER COBT PER ABLE YEAR

HOUR HOUR COSTIHR TEST

E/F GIH J+2.8% FAIL IF
K>L

37.50 31.14 38.55 P

50.02 45.88 51.42 P

70.11 82.73 72.07 FAlL

63.09 63.09 64.65 p

56.99 59.90 58.59 FAIL

54.65 1.35 56.18 P

63.65 63.72 65.43 P

58.00 62.31 59.62 FAlL

59.36 63.59 61.03 FAlL

66.10 83.33 67.95 FAlL

110.79 98.79 113.89 P

57.16 56.21 58,76 P

69.90 71.55 71.86 P

45.60 53.73 46.88 FAIL

65.22 70.08 67.04 FAIL

71.55 84.32 73.55 FAlL

54.30 56.63 55.82 FAIL

47.46 52.23 48.79 FAlL

FY98-00
F~97-69 FY98-00 ALLOW- THREE

AVG AVG ABLE YEAR

Cos’r/HR COST/HR COST/HR TEST

(A+C+E)/ (C+E+G)/ N+2,33% FAIL/F
(B’c’D+F) (D+F+H) O>P

37.33 35.16 38.26 Pass

57.07 49.81 58.48 P

71.21 74.74 72.98 FAIL

63.10 63.50 64.66 P

57.23 58.04 58.65 P

49.77 35.46 5t .01 P

67,05 65~f8 68.72 P

54.41 56.84 55.77 FAIL

57.46 60.30 58.89 FAlL

65.76 71.59 67.39 FAIL

100,56 102.20 103.06 P

57.30 57.05 58.73 P

68.43 70.20 70.13 FAlL

45.57 50.48 47.01 FAlL

61.41 65,65 62.93 FAlL

70.17 75.28 71.91 FAlL

54,26 54.03 55.61 P

55.86 52.52 57.24 P

NOTES:
1. Operators must pass either the single or three year test to qualify for STA funds
2. Except as noted, figures for revenue vehicle service hours and total operating costs are from operators’ TPM forms
3. T~e three-year average is weighted (i.e., sum of three years’ operating cost divided by sum of three years’ total service hours).
4. The inflation rates used to calculate allowable rates of growth In cost per hour are as follows:

FY 97 1.70% FY 98 1.70% FY 99 2.95% FY 00 2.80% Avg FY 98-~0; 2.48%

5. Antelope Valley, Santa C]adta, Los Angeles City and Foothill BSCP receive an equivalent pofdon of Prop. A Discretionary funds in lieu of STA

SHADED OPERATORS PRELIMINARILY FAIL BOTH ONE-YEAR AND THREE-YEAR TESTS

AND ARE SUBJECT TO WITHHOLDING OF STA FUNDS FOR OPERATING PURPOSES IN FY 00

22



LPPA02

LPPA03

LPPA04

LPPA05

Antelope Valley Transit

Prop A Discretionary Funds $1,816,246.
Prop C 40% Interest

Prop C 40% Foothill Mitigation Plan
$ 43,252

$2,513
Prop C 40% BSIP $ 32,531

LPPA06 Prop C 40% Transit Service Expansion $ 264,000
LPPA07 Prop C 5% Transit Security $ 96,027
LPPA08 Prop A Interest $14,417
Total .......... $2,268,986

LPPA26

LPPA30

Arcadia Transit

Proposition A Discretionary (MOU) $246,478
Prop C 5% Discretionary $6,509

LPPA31 BSIP $14,854
LPPA32 Prop C Interest $13,535
LPPA33 Prop A Interest $4,512
Total ..................................................... $285,888

Claremont - Dial -A- Ride

LPPA20

LPPA27
Proposition A Discretionary (MOU)

Proposition A Interest
LPPA28 Proposition C Interest
LPPA29 Proposition C 5% Security Funds
Total

$1,
$3,456

$1,975
$69,516

23



5310
5309
5314
5308

Commerce Bus Lines

Prop C 5% Transit Security
Prop C 40% Discretionary Base Restructuring
Prop A Interest-Zero Fare Compensation
Prop A Interest

5312 Prop C 40% Discretionary Foothill Mitigation Plan
5311 Prop C Interest

Total

$47,523
$170,000
$361,772

$2,872
$3,539
$8,615

$594,321

LPPA13

LPPA14
LPPA15
LPPA16
LPPA 17

Culver City Bus Lines

Prop C 40% Foothill Mitigation Plan
Prop C 40% Interest
Prop A Interest
Prop C 40%BSIP
Prop C 5% Transit Security

$57,091

$143,079
$47,693

$114,286
$204,370

LPPAI8 Prop C 40% Transit Service Expansion $163,862
LPPA19 Prop A Discretionary (MOU) $ 2,375,946
Total $3,106,327

10001

Foothill Transit

Prop A Discretionary $10,448,821
10001 FY-2001 Prop A BSCP $ 4,046,274
10001 TOTAL $14,495,095

Prop C 40% Base Restructuring10002 $1,361,000
10002
10002
10002

10003
10003
10003

Prop C 40% Transit Service Expansion
Prop C 40%BSIP

TOTAL

Prop A Interest
Prop A BSCP Interest

TOTAL

$ 220,623
$ 629,581
$2,211,204

$209,744
$ 32,120
$241,864

TDA funds Reimbursement $5,355,356.49
10004 Prop C Interest $629,233
10004 Prop C BSCP Interest $ 96, 359
10004 TOTAL $725,592
Total : $17,673,755

24


